Average number of employees¹ 785 719 779 693 724
Average number of co-workers¹ 803 738 797 710 741
Closing number of employees¹ 786 715 786 715 768
Closing number of co-workers¹ 804 733 804 733 786
Balance sheet total, MSEK 567,8 606,2 567,8 606,2 623,0
Return on equity % 7,6% 12,5% 32,1% 28,8% 54,3%
Earnings per share, SEK 1,68 2,97 5,09 6,36 11,83
Earnings per share, SEK 1,68 2,95 5,08 6,33 11,79

Alternative key figures with B3 Poland fully consolidated
Net sales incl. B3 Poland, MSEK 336,2 318,2 699,4 631,8 1 269,5
EBITDA incl. B3 Poland, MSEK 32,0 44,7 84,3 91,7 180,4
EBITDA margin incl. B3 Poland % 9,5% 14,0% 12,1% 14,5% 14,2%
Operating profit (EBIT) incl. B3 Poland, MSEK 26,6 38,9 73,7 80,7 159,0
Operating margin (EBIT) % incl. B3 Poland, % 7,9% 12,2% 10,5% 12,8% 12,5%

Q2 Jan-Jun

B3 Consulting Group AB (publ) — Interim report, January - June 2023 20 (24)

Derivation of certain key figures

1 The 2022 comparative figures for Interest-bearing liabilities and Net debt/Net cash balance excluding IFRS 16 are adjusted. The liabilities were
previously reported including lease liabilities for cars. These are now excluded so that all IFRS 16 liabilities are excluded.

Jan-Dec
2023 2022 2023 2022 2022

Net sales 299,3 289,5 623,9 580,0 1 148,1
Increased net sales compared with previous year 9,8 56,0 43,9 118,7 226,2
Sales growth 3,4% 24,0% 7,6% 25,7% 24,5%

Operating profit (EBIT) 22,0 34,5 62,9 73,6 137,7
Depreciation/amortisation and impairment 5,2 5,6 10,3 10,6 20,6
Operating profit before depreciation/amortisation and impairment EBITDA 27,2 40,1 73,2 84,2 158,3

Operating profit before depreciation/amortisation and impairment EBITDA 27,2 40,1 73,2 73,6 158,3
Net sales 299,3 289,5 623,9 580,0 1 148,1
Operating margin before depreciation/amortisation and impairment (EBITDA), % 9,1% 13,9% 11,7% 12,7% 13,8%

Operating profit (EBIT) 22,0 34,5 62,9 73,6 137,7
Net sales 299,3 289,5 623,9 580,0 1 148,1
Operating margin (EBIT), % 7,4% 11,9% 10,1% 12,7% 12,0%

Operating profit (EBIT) 22,0 34,5 62,9 73,6 137,7
Impairment loss on intangible non-current assets - - - - -
Operating profit before depreciation/amortisation EBITA 22,0 34,5 62,9 73,6 137,7

Equity including non-controlling interests. 182,1 223,4 182,1 223,4 228,0
Balance sheet total 567,8 606,2 567,8 606,2 623,0
Equity-assets ratio 32,1% 36,9% 32,1% 36,9% 36,6%

Profit after tax 16,7 28,2 50,3 60,1 114,7
Equity including non-controlling interests opening balance 256,0 228,4 194,6 194,6 194,6
Equity including non-controlling interests closing balance 182,1 223,4 182,1 223,4 228,0
Average equity 219,1 225,9 188,4 209,0 211,3
Return on equity, % 7,6% 12,5% 26,7% 28,8% 54,3%

Interest-bearing non-current liabilities -43,5 -63,6 -43,5 -63,6 -55,9
Interest-bearing current liabilities -43,9 -37,3 -43,9 -37,3 -44,1
Cash and cash equivalents 35,6 93,9 35,6 93,9 83,4
Net debt(-)/Net cash balance(+) incl. IFRS 16 -51,8 -7,0 -51,8 -7,0 -16,6

Interest-bearing non-current liabilities¹ -8,0 -24,0 -8,0 -24,0 -16,0
Interest-bearing current liabilities¹ -16,0 -16,0 -16,0 -16,0 -16,0
Cash and cash equivalents 35,6 93,9 35,6 93,9 83,4
Net debt(-)/Net cash balance(+) excl. IFRS 16¹ 11,6 53,9 11,6 53,9 51,4

Derivation of alternative key figures with B3 Poland fully consolidated

Net sales 299,3 289,5 623,9 580,0 1 148,1
Net sales B3 Poland 36,9 28,7 75,5 51,8 121,4
Net sales incl. B3 Poland 336,2 318,2 699,4 631,8 1 269,5

EBITDA 27,2 40,1 73,2 84,2 158,3
EBITDA B3 Poland 4,8 4,6 11,1 7,5 22,1
EBITDA incl. B3 Poland 32,0 44,7 84,3 91,7 180,4
EBITDA margin incl. B3 Poland, % 9,5% 14,0% 12,1% 14,5% 14,2%

Operating profit (EBIT) 22,0 34,5 62,9 73,6 137,7
Operating profit (EBIT) B3 Poland 4,6 4,4 10,8 7,1 21,3
Operating profit (EBIT) incl. B3 Poland 26,6 38,9 73,7 80,7 159,0
Operating margin (EBIT) % incl. B3 Poland 7,9% 12,2% 10,5% 12,8% 12,5%